originally forecast.

The following table details the movements in the hedging reserve from interest rate swap contracts:
			   2010	 2009
Hedging reserve		  $m	 $m

Balance at beginning of financial year		  (15.2)	 15.0
Loss in fair value of cash flow hedges		  (6.8)	 (46.4)
Reclassified to finance costs		  22.1	 3.2
Income tax on items taken directly to or reclassified from equity		  (4.6)	 13.0

Balance at end of financial year		  (4.5)	 (15.2)

Cash flow ineffectiveness recognised immediately in profit or loss		  –	 –

Interest rate sensitivity
The following sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivative and non-derivative
instruments at the end of the reporting period and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held
constant throughout the reporting period.

At the end of the reporting period, if interest rates had been 50 basis points higher or lower and all other variables were held constant, the
consolidated entity’s profit after tax and other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:
		  Profit after tax	 Other comprehensive income
		  Increase/(decrease)	 Increase/(decrease)

		  2010	 2009	 2010	 2009
		  $m	 $m	 $m	 $m

Interest rates +0.5% (50 basis points)	 (0.1)	 2.2	 1.5	 (2.8)
Interest rates –0.5% (50 basis points)	 0.1	 (2.2)	 (1.5)	 2.8

The sensitivity to a 50 basis point increase or decrease in interest rates is considered reasonable, given the market forecasts available at the
reporting date and under the current economic environment in which the consolidated entity operates.

The movements in profit after tax are mainly attributable to an increase/decrease in interest expense from floating rate borrowings and an
increase/decrease in interest income from cash and cash equivalents. The movement in other comprehensive income is due to an increase/
decrease in the fair value of interest rate swaps designated as cash flow hedges.

[…]

(Loss)/gain in fair value of cash flow hedges		  (0.7)	 3.6
Transferred to plant and equipment		  1.0	 (2.9)
Income tax on items taken directly to or transferred from equity		  (0.1)	 (0.2)

Balance at end of financial year		  (0.5)	 (0.7)

Cash flow ineffectiveness recognised immediately in profit or loss		  –	 –

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease in the Australian dollar against the relevant foreign currencies.
A sensitivity of 10% has been used as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and the volatility observed
both on a historical basis and market expectations for future movements.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated financial instruments and adjusts their translation at the
end of the reporting period for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

At the end of the reporting period, if the Australian dollar had been 10% higher or lower and all other variables were held constant, the
consolidated entity’s profit after tax and other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:
		  Profit after tax	 Other comprehensive income
		  Increase/(decrease)	 Increase/(decrease)

		  2010	 2009	 2010	 2009
		  $m	 $m	 $m	 $m

US dollar +10%	 –	 –	 (0.1)	 0.3
US dollar –10%	 –	 –	 0.1	 (0.2)
Euro +10%	 –	 –	 (0.2)	 0.1
Euro –10%	 –	 –	 0.2	 (0.1)
British pound +10%	 –	 –	 (0.1)	 0.1
British pound –10%	 –	 –	 0.1	 (0.1)
Japanese yen +10%	 –	 –	 –	 0.2
Japanese yen –10%	 –	 –	 –	 (0.1)

121

The following table details the fair value of electricity derivatives outstanding at the end of the reporting period:
			   2010	 2009
			   $m	 $m

Energy derivative financial assets – current
Electricity derivatives – cash flow hedges		  2.3	 88.1
Electricity derivatives – economic hedges		  136.6	 269.8

			   138.9	 357.9

Energy derivative financial assets – non-current
Electricity derivatives – cash flow hedges		  3.6	 74.0

			   3.6	 74.0

Energy derivative financial liabilities – current
Electricity derivatives – cash flow hedges		  175.7	 78.0
Electricity derivatives – economic hedges		  405.5	 353.7

			   581.2	 431.7

Energy derivative financial liabilities – non-current
Electricity derivatives – cash flow hedges		  35.7	 48.4

			   35.7	 48.4

Electricity derivatives – cash flow hedges
Derivative financial instruments are used by the consolidated entity
in the normal course of business in order to hedge exposure to
fluctuations in electricity prices. The aggregate notional volumes
of the outstanding electricity derivatives at 30 June 2010
were 73.6 million MWhs (2009: 80.4 million MWhs). Electricity
derivatives are either designated in cash flow hedge relationships
or remain non‑designated.

The hedged anticipated electricity purchase and sale transactions
are expected to occur continuously over the next five years from
the end of the reporting period consistent with the forecast demand

[…]

Balance at beginning of financial year		  27.5	 522.1
Loss in fair value of cash flow hedges		  (245.4)	 (1,192.5)
Reclassified to cost of sales		  8.5	 464.4
Reclassified to revenue from sale of goods		  –	 46.5
Transferred to foreign currency translation reserve		  –	 2.7
Income tax on items taken directly to or transferred from equity		  71.1	 184.3

Balance at end of financial year		  (138.3)	 27.5

Cash flow ineffectiveness loss recognised immediately in profit or loss		  (23.0)	 (4.0)

122

Notes to the
Financial
Statements

Note 53 – Financial instruments (continued)
Energy price sensitivity
The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease in the forward prices for electricity. A sensitivity of 10% has been
used as this is considered reasonably possible, based on historical data relating to the level of volatility in electricity prices.

At the end of the reporting period, if the forward prices for electricity had been 10% higher or lower and all other variables were held
constant, the consolidated entity’s profit after tax and other comprehensive income equity would have been affected as follows:
		  Profit after tax	 Other comprehensive income
		  Increase/(decrease)	 Increase/(decrease)

			   2010	 2009	 2010	 2009
			   $m	 $m	 $m	 $m

Electricity forward price +10%	 77.7	 74.8	 67.2	 133.8
Electricity forward price –10%	 (73.5)	 (76.7)	 (67.7)	 (131.7)

The movement in profit after tax is mainly attributable to an increase/
decrease in the fair value of certain energy derivative instruments
which are economic hedges but do not satisfy the requirements for
hedge accounting. The movement in other comprehensive income
is due to an increase/decrease in the fair value of energy hedging
instruments designated as cash flow hedges.

(h) Other price risks
The consolidated entity’s exposure to equity price risk is minimal.
Equity price risk arises from an equity investment in an ASX listed
entity and which is classified in the statement of financial position